
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES,

RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3298
ANSWERED ON 15.03.2018

INCLUSION OF PROJECTS UNDER AIBP

3298. SHRI Y.V. SUBBA REDDY

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is true that about 10 irrigation projects have been/are to be taken up under AIBP in Andhra Pradesh and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether Veligonda project is included in the list of above said projects and if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) the date of inclusion of each of the above projects under AIBP along with the current status of each such project;

(d) the funds released during each of the last five years and the current year, project-wise;

(e) whether there is any cost and time overrun of the above projects and if so, the details thereof, project-wise; and

(f) the details of agencies which are responsible for delay, if any, project-wise along with the steps taken/to be taken to complete these projects quickly?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION & PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS

(SHRI ARJUN RAM MEGHWAL)

(a) to (f) Eight (08) Irrigation Projects of Andhra Pradesh have been included in the 99 prioritized projects under PMKSY-AIBP. Veligonda project has not been proposed by the Government of Andhra Pradesh (A.P.) for inclusion under PMKSY-AIBP. The year of inclusion under AIBP, present physical status, total funds released and targeted completion schedule of prioritized projects of A.P. are given below:

(Rs. In Cr.)

Regarding revised cost, the State has submitted proposals for Fast Track Performa Clearance (FTPC) in respect of five projects namely; Gundlakamma Reservoir Project, Pushkara Lift Irrigation Scheme, Thotapally Barrage Project, Tarakaram Teerta Sagaram and Yerrakalva Reservoir Project.

FTPC for Gundlakamma project has been accorded. Its estimated cost of Rs.397.41 crore at 2005-06 price level has increased to Rs.697.39 crore at 2015-16 price level. FTPC of other 4 projects depends upon satisfactory compliances/information from the State Government in this regard.
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S.No. Name of Project Year of
Inclusion

Present
Physical

Progress in
percentage as
reported by

State

CA
released/San
ctionedfrom
2012-13 till

date

State share
released by
NABARD

from 2016-17
till date

targeted
completion

schedule

1. Gundlakamma Reservoir
Project

2005-06 94.23 11.79 148.59 (06/2018)

2. Tadipudi Lift Irrigation
Scheme

2006-07 72.17 - 55 (12/2018)

3. Pushkara Lift Irrigation
Scheme

2006-07 98.15 - 34 (06/2018)

4. ThotapallyBarriage
Project

2005-06 86.37 - - (06/2018)

5. TarakaramTeertaSagaram 2005-06 49.48 3.447 251.75 (06/2019)
6. Musrumilli Reservoir

Project
2007-08 93.67 7.4 - (06/2018)

7. Yerrakalva Reservoir
Project

2000-01 96.46 - - (06/2018)

8. Maddigedda Reservoir
Project

2000-01 100% - - Completed

